

No. 23-35267

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

---

Linda CABELLO GARCIA,  
on behalf of herself and others similarly situated,

*Plaintiff-Appellant,*

v.

U.S. CITIZENSHIP AND IMMIGRATION SERVICES; Alejandro  
MAYORKAS, Secretary of Homeland Security; Ur M. JADDOU,  
Director, U.S. Citizenship and Immigration Services,

*Defendants-Appellees.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Western District of Washington  
No. 3:22-cv-05984 – Honorable Barbara J. Rothstein

---

**APPELLANT’S OPENING BRIEF**

---

Matt Adams  
Glenda M. Aldana Madrid  
Leila Kang  
Aaron Korthuis  
  
NORTHWEST IMMIGRANT  
RIGHTS PROJECT  
615 Second Ave. Suite 400  
Seattle, WA 98104  
206.957.8611

Jason Baumetz  
  
ALASKA IMMIGRATION  
JUSTICE PROJECT  
431 West 7th Ave. Suite 208  
Anchorage, AK 99501  
907.279.2457

*Attorneys for Appellant*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION .....	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT .....	3
STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED .....	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	4
I. Legal Background .....	4
A. U Nonimmigrant Status .....	4
B. U-Based Adjustment of Status under 8 U.S.C. § 1255(m) and USCIS’s I-693 Policy .....	5
C. Adjudication of U-based Adjustment of Status .....	8
II. Factual Background .....	9
III. Procedural Background .....	10
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	11
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	11
ARGUMENT .....	15
I. Section 1252(a)(2)(B)(i) Does Not Apply to Cases Outside the Removal Context .....	15
A. The Statute Addresses Judicial Review of Removal Orders and Is Inapplicable to Cases Outside Removal Proceedings .....	15
B. The Relevant Legislative History Reinforces the Fact that Subparagraph (B) is Confined to Cases in Removal Proceedings .....	23
C. Longstanding Rules of Statutory Construction Further Reinforce that § 1252(a)(2)(B)(i) Should Not Be Interpreted to Bar Judicial Review in This Case .....	27

D.	<i>Patel</i> Expressly Declined to Extend its Holding to Cases Outside of Removal Proceedings. ....	33
E.	Ninth Circuit Caselaw Has Not Addressed This Issue in light of <i>Patel</i> . ....	38
F.	The Appellate Cases the District Court Relied On Are Distinguishable. ....	41
II.	The District Court’s Interpretation Frustrates Congress’s Intent to Protect Crime Survivors. ....	45
III.	Interpreting the Statute to Bar All Judicial Review Violates the Constitution. ....	48
A.	Barring All Judicial Review of Questions of Law Violates the Separation of Powers. ....	49
B.	Barring All Judicial Review Violates the Due Process Clause. ....	53
C.	Barring All Judicial Review Violates the Suspension Clause. ....	58
	CONCLUSION .....	60
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....	61

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Abbott Laboratories v. Gardner</i> , 387 U.S. 136 (1967).....	51
<i>Abuzeid v. Mayorkas</i> , 62 F.4th 578 (D.C. Cir. 2023).....	42, 43, 44
<i>Amalgamated Transit Union Loc. 1309 v. Laidlaw Transit Servs., Inc.</i> , 435 F.3d 1140 (9th Cir. 2006).....	41
<i>ANA Int’l, Inc. v. Way</i> , 393 F.3d 886 (9th Cir. 2004).....	39
<i>Arbaugh v. Y&amp;H Corp.</i> , 546 U.S. 500 (2006).....	36
<i>Baldwin v. Hale</i> , 1 Wall. 223 (1864).....	55
<i>Barlow v. Collins</i> , 397 U.S. 159 (1970).....	51
<i>Benedicto v. Garland</i> , 12 F.4th 1049 (9th Cir. 2021).....	19
<i>Boddie v. Connecticut</i> , 401 U.S. 371 (1971).....	55, 56
<i>Boumediene v. Bush</i> , 553 U.S. 723 (2008).....	56
<i>Bowen v. Michigan Acad. of Fam. Physicians</i> , 476 U.S. 667 (1986).....	28
<i>Brecht v. Abrahamson</i> , 507 U.S. 619 (1993).....	41

*Bridges v. Wixon*,  
326 U.S. 135 (1945).....55

*Britkovyy v. Mayorkas*,  
60 F.4th 1024 (7th Cir. 2023) .....42, 43, 44

*Brown Shoe Co. v. United States*,  
370 U.S. 307 (1962).....36

*Crowell v. Benson*,  
285 U.S. 22 (1932).....30

*Daniels v. Williams*,  
474 U.S. 327 (1986).....53

*Davis v. Michigan Dep’t of Treasury*,  
489 U.S. 803 (1989).....15, 17, 42

*De La Rosa-Rodriguez v. Garland*,  
49 F. 4th 1282 (9th Cir. 2022) .....40

*De La Rosa-Rodriguez v. Garland*,  
62 F.4th 1232 (9th Cir. 2023) .....40

*Doe v. Sec’y, U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.*,  
No. 22-11818, 2023 WL 2564856 (11th Cir. Mar. 20, 2023).....42, 43, 44

*Gebhardt v. Nielsen*,  
879 F.3d 980 (9th Cir. 2018).....39

*Griffin v. Oceanic Contractors, Inc.*,  
458 U.S. 564 (1982).....31

*Guerrero-Lasprilla v. Barr*,  
140 S. Ct. 1062 (2020).....passim

*Gundy v. United States*,  
139 S. Ct. 2116 (2019).....22, 43

*Hassan v. Chertoff*,  
593 F.3d 785 (9th Cir. 2010).....39

*Heikkila v. Barber*,  
345 U.S. 229 (1953).....56, 57, 58, 59

*Hicks v. Small*,  
69 F.3d 967 (9th Cir. 1995).....11

*Hovey v. Elliott*,  
167 U.S. 409 (1897).....55

*Hurtado v. California*,  
110 U.S. 516 (1884).....53

*INS v. St. Cyr*,  
533 U.S. 289 (2001).....12, 27, 28, 30

*J.E.F.M. v. Lynch*,  
837 F.3d 1026 (9th Cir. 2016).....17, 26

*Kucana v. Holder*,  
558 U.S. 233 (2010).....18, 28, 29

*Landon v. Plasencia*,  
459 U.S. 21 (1982).....54, 55

*Lopez-Birrueta v. Holder*,  
633 F.3d 1211 (9th Cir. 2011).....46

*Malilia v. Holder*,  
632 F.3d 598 (9th Cir. 2011).....19

*Mamigonian v. Biggs*,  
710 F.3d 936 (9th Cir. 2013).....39

*Marbury v. Madison*,  
5 U.S. 137 (1803).....14, 49

*Mathews v. Diaz*,  
426 U.S. 67 (1976).....54

*McNary v. Haitian Refugee Ctr., Inc.*,  
498 U.S. 479 (1991).....28, 31, 52, 57

*Medina Tovar v. Zuchowski*,  
982 F.3d 631 (9th Cir. 2020) (en banc).....32

*Mejia Vega v. USCIS*,  
65 F.4th 469 (9th Cir. 2023) .....40

*Montero-Martinez v. Ashcroft*,  
277 F.3d 1137 (9th Cir. 2002).....38

*Morrissey v. Brewer*,  
408 U.S. 471 (1972).....53

*Mullane v. Cent. Hanover Bank & Tr. Co.*,  
339 U.S. 306 (1950).....56

*Nasrallah v. Barr*,  
140 S. Ct. 1683 (2020) .....8, 57, 59

*Nixon v. Adm’r of Gen. Servs.*,  
433 U.S. 425 (1977).....53

*NLRB v. Jones & Laughlin Steel Corp.*,  
301 U.S. 1 (1937).....50

*Noori-Khajavi v. INS*,  
548 F. Supp. 150 (E.D. Mo. 1982).....24

*Pacemaker Diagnostic Clinic of Am., Inc. v. Instromedix, Inc.*,  
725 F.2d 537 (9th Cir. 1984).....52

*Patel v. Garland*,  
142 S. Ct. 1614 (2022).....passim

*Perez Perez v. Wolf*,  
 943 F.3d 853 (9th Cir. 2019).....32, 40

*Poursina v. USCIS*,  
 936 F.3d 868 (9th Cir. 2019).....40

*Reconstruction Finance Corp. v. Bankers Trust Co.*,  
 318 U.S. 163 (1943).....50

*Reno v. Cath. Soc. Servs., Inc.*,  
 509 U.S. 43 (1993).....29, 31, 52, 57

*Robinson v. Shell Oil Co.*,  
 519 U.S. 337 (1997).....43

*Rubio Hernandez v. USCIS*,  
 No. C22-904 MJP, --- F.Supp.3d ----, 2022 WL 17338961 (W.D. Wash.  
 Nov. 30, 2022) ..... 17, 21, 39

*Sanchez v. Mayorkas*,  
 141 S. Ct. 1809 (2021).....35

*Singh v. Gonzales*,  
 499 F.3d 969 (9th Cir. 2007).....27

*Spencer Enterprises, Inc. v. United States*,  
 345 F.3d 683 (9th Cir. 2003).....38, 39

*United Sav. Assn. of Tex. v. Timbers of Inwood Forest Associates, Ltd.*,  
 484 U.S. 365 (1988).....22

*United States v. Lopez*,  
 998 F.3d 431 (9th Cir. 2021).....31

*United States v. Nourse*,  
 34 U.S. 8 (1835).....32

*Wayman v. Southard*,  
 23 U.S. 1 (1825).....49



*Webster v. Fall*,  
266 U.S. 507 (1925).....41

*Windsor v. McVeigh*,  
93 U.S. 274 (1876).....55

*Wong Yang Sung v. McGrath*,  
339 U.S. 33 (1950).....51, 55

*Zadvydas v. Davis*,  
533 U.S. 678 (2001).....54

**Statutes**

8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(15)(U).....1, 4, 5

8 U.S.C. § 1182(a).....6

8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(1).....6

8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(3)(E).....6

8 U.S.C. § 1182(d)(14).....4, 9

8 U.S.C. § 1182(h).....20

8 U.S.C. § 1182(i).....20

8 U.S.C. § 1184(p).....4, 5, 6

8 U.S.C. § 1252.....15

8 U.S.C. § 1252(a)(1).....15

8 U.S.C. § 1252(a)(2)(A).....15

8 U.S.C. § 1252(a)(2)(B).....passim

8 U.S.C. § 1252(a)(2)(B)(i).....passim

8 U.S.C. § 1252(a)(2)(C).....15

8 U.S.C. § 1252(a)(2)(D).....13, 16, 26, 31

8 U.S.C. § 1252(a)(3) .....16

8 U.S.C. § 1252(a)(4) .....16

8 U.S.C. § 1252(b).....16, 17

8 U.S.C. § 1252(c).....17

8 U.S.C. § 1252(d).....17

8 U.S.C. § 1252(e).....17

8 U.S.C. § 1252(f) .....17

8 U.S.C. § 1252(g).....17

8 U.S.C. § 1255(a).....6, 20, 35

8 U.S.C. § 1255(i) .....20, 33, 35

8 U.S.C. § 1255(m) .....passim

8 U.S.C. § 1259 .....7

28 U.S.C. § 1291 .....3

28 U.S.C. § 1331 .....3

**Regulations**

8 C.F.R. § 1.2 .....21

8 C.F.R. § 103.2(a)(1) .....10

8 C.F.R. § 1209.1(a)(1) .....20

8 C.F.R. § 1209.1(e).....20

8 C.F.R. § 1212.7(a)(1)(ii) .....20

8 C.F.R. § 1245.1 .....8

8 C.F.R. § 1245.2 .....8, 20

8 C.F.R. § 212.7(a)(1) .....20

8 C.F.R. § 214.14(d)(2) .....5

8 C.F.R. § 245.2(a) .....8

8 C.F.R. § 245.24(b).....6

8 C.F.R. § 245.24(d)(11) .....7

8 C.F.R. § 245.24(f) .....8

8 C.F.R. § 245.24(k).....8, 45

42 C.F.R. § 34.1(d).....10

**Session Laws**

REAL ID Act of 2005,  
Pub. L. No. 109-13, 119 Stat. 302 (May 11, 2005).....24

Victims of Trafficking and Violence Protection Act of 2000 (VTVPA),  
Pub. L. No. 106-386, 114 Stat. 1464.....4, 5, 45, 47

Violence Against Women Act (VAWA) of 2005, Pub. L. No. 109-162,  
119 Stat. 2960 (2006).....45, 47

**Other Authorities**

71 Fed. Reg. 27585 (May 12, 2006).....23

Adjustment of Status to Lawful Permanent Resident for [Noncitizens] in  
T or U Nonimmigrant Status, 73 Fed. Reg. 75540-01 (Dec. 12, 2008).....6

House Report No. 109-233 (2005).....48

House Report No. 109-72 (2005) (Conf. Rep.).....23, 25, 26, 27

Senate Report No. 104-249 (1996).....23

The Federalist No. 47 (James Madison).....49

The Federalist No. 78 (Alexander Hamilton).....50

**Rules**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(1).....11
